which should be read in connection with the pro forma financial statements. Since the pro forma financial
statements have been prepared based on preliminary estimates, the final amounts recorded at the date of
consummation of the Business Combination may differ materially from the information presented. These
estimates are subject to change pending further review of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed and the final
purchase price and its allocation thereof.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been presented for illustrative
purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of results of operations and financial position that would have
been achieved had the Business Combination been consummated on the dates indicated above, or the future
consolidated results of operations or financial position of HoldCo. Future results may vary significantly from the
results reflected because of various factors, including those described in the section entitled “Risk Factors”
beginning on page 21.

150

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

Historical

Applied

January 26,
2014

TEL

December 31,
2013

Pro Forma
Adjustments

HoldCo
Pro Forma
Combined

(In millions)

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,144 $ 789 $ (111) (a) $ 2,822

Short-term investments 145 1,245 — 1,390

Accounts receivable, net 1,510 913 — 2,423

Inventories 1,533 2,582 41 (b) 4,156

Other current assets 682 714 (142) (c) 1,254

Total current assets 6,014 6,243 (212) 12,045

Long-term investments 833 183 — 1,016

Property, plant and equipment, net 846 1,365 230 (d) 2,441

Goodwill 3,294 98 2,595 (e, g) 5,987

Purchased technology and other intangible
assets, net 1,057 204 2,308 (f, g) 3,569

Deferred income taxes and other assets 155 358 (174) (c) 339

Total assets $ 12,199 $ 8,451 $ 4,747 $ 25,397

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Current portion of long-term debt $ — $ 172 $ — $ 172

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 1,576 1,037 168 (c) 2,781

Customer deposits and deferred revenue 901 1,246 (1,160) (h) 987

Total current liabilities 2,477 2,455 (992) 3,940

Long-term debt 1,946 19 — 1,965

Other liabilities 535 676 756 (c) 1,967

Total liabilities 4,958 3,150 (236) 7,872

Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock 12 522 (516) (k) 18

Additional paid-in capital 6,178 738 9,581 (k) 16,497

Retained earnings 12,619 3,953 (4,064) (a, j) 12,508

Treasury stock (11,524) (90) 90 (l) (11,524)

Accumulated other comprehensive income
(loss) (44) 74 (74) (m) (44)

Noncontrolling interest — 104 (34) (m, i) 70

Total stockholders’ equity 7,241 5,301 4,983 17,525

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 12,199 $ 8,451 $ 4,747 $ 25,397

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
statements.

151

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Historical

Applied TEL

Twelve Months
Ended October 27,

2013

Twelve Months
Ended September 30,

2013
Pro Forma

Adjustments

HoldCo
Pro Forma
Combined

(In millions, except per share amounts)

Net sales $ 7,509 $ 5,107 $ — $ 12,616

Cost of products sold 4,518 3,413 650 (n, o) 8,581

Gross margin 2,991 1,694 (650) 4,035

Operating expenses:

Research, development and
engineering 1,320 986 23 (n) 2,329

Selling, general and
administrative 902 908 81 (n, o) 1,891

Impairment of goodwill and
intangible assets 278 305 — 583

Restructuring charges and
asset impairments 63 — — 63

Gain on sale of facilities, net (4) — — (4)

Total operating expenses 2,559 2,199 104 4,862

Income (loss) from operations 432 (505) (754) (827)

Impairment of strategic
investments 6 — — 6

Interest expense 95 1 — 96

Interest and other income, net 19 52 — 71

Income (loss) before income
taxes 350 (454) (754) (858)

Provision (benefit) for income
taxes 94 (74) (286) (p) (266)

Net income (loss) $ 256 $ (380) $ (468) $ (592)

Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interest — 3 — 3

Net income (loss) attributable to
HoldCo $ 256 $ (383) $ (468) $ (595)

Earnings (loss) per share:

Basic $ 0.21 $ (2.14) $ (0.33)

Diluted $ 0.21 $ (2.14) $ (0.33)

Weighted average number of
shares:

Basic 1,202 179 405 (q) 1,786

Diluted 1,219 179 405 (q) 1,784

152

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Historical

Applied TEL

Three Months
Ended January 26,

2014

Three Months
Ended December 31,

2013
Pro Forma

Adjustments

HoldCo
Pro Forma
Combined

(In millions, except per share amounts)

Net sales $ 2,190 $ 1,359 $ — $ 3,549

Cost of products sold 1,299 823 64 (n, o) 2,186

Gross margin 891 536 (64) 1,363

Operating expenses:

Research, development and
engineering 356 235 5 (n) 596

Selling, general and administrative 198 252 20 (n, o) 470

Impairment of goodwill and
intangible assets — 65 — 65

Restructuring charges and asset
impairments 7 — — 7

Total operating expenses 561 552 25 1,138

Income (loss) from operations 330 (16) (89) 225

Impairment of strategic investments 3 — — 3

Interest expense 25 — — 25

Interest and other income (loss), net 13 (1) — 12

Income (loss) before income taxes 315 (17) (89) 209

Provision (benefit) for income taxes 62 8 (34) (p) 36

Net income (loss) $ 253 $ (25) $ (55) $ 173

Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interest — — — —

Net income (loss) attributable to
HoldCo $ 253 $ (25) $ (55) $ 173

Earnings (loss) per share:

Basic $ 0.21 $ (0.14) $ 0.10

Diluted $ 0.21 $ (0.14) $ 0.10

Weighted average number of shares:

Basic 1,206 180 404 (q) 1,790

Diluted 1,225 180 404 (q) 1,784

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

153

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Note 1 Description of Transaction and Basis of Presentation

On September 24, 2013, Applied and TEL entered into the Business Combination Agreement to effect a
strategic combination of their respective businesses into a new combined company. Under the terms of the
Business Combination Agreement, TEL shareholders will receive 3.25 HoldCo ordinary shares for every TEL
share held. Applied stockholders will receive one HoldCo ordinary share for every Applied share held.